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vitally needed adjuncts to these parks, providing facilities for 
low-cost recreation in the form of organized camps-a special 
service to the cities' lower-income groups. 

In planning and developing the new areas, the National 
Park Service and the Resettlement Administration are coop­
erating with the state, county, and local park and conserva­
tion authorities and welfare and social agencies. Operating 
through expert planners in its field offices, the Park Serv­
ice surveys the public needs, chooses the desired locations, 
investigates the land, secures options, recommends purchase, 
and plans the development. 

When the land becomes Federal property the next move is 
to obtain a CCC company or WP A labor and begin work on a 
development plan which has been carefully drawn during 
formative days. The purpose is to provide adequate, quickly 
accessible recreation spots for the massed millions in American 
cities, thereby adding to the utility and value of the nation's 
land resources. 

ORGANIZED RECREATION 

As the National Parks are places unattainable to certain 
millions, so even most State parks are beyond the horizons 
of many from the lower-income strata; and the bringing of 
outdoor recreation within their reach is the object of this 
program. Because of the financial status of these people it 
has been found that their recreation must be organized to in­
sure economical vacations. 

In accordance with the size of the area-most of them con­
tain from a few to several thousand acres-there are planned 
a number of organized camps. Each camp will serve a maxi­
mum of 150 people and will be divided into units, each ac­
commodating not more than 30 people. A typical organized 
camp consists of a central kitchen and dining hall, a central 
wash and toilet house, an administrative building, staff quar­
ters, service buildings and water and sewage facilities. The 
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individual units of a camp consist of tents or shelters accord­
ing to climate, a unit lodge with outdoor kitchen; a unit wash 
house and latrine. 

The units operate individually under the supervision of 
trained counselors, and most meals are served from the central · 
kitchen in the central dining-room. Though varying in con­
struction range, the overnight shelter is usually a frame build­
ing, screened and protected to meet local weather conditions. 
Four to eight campers occupy each shelter. These are pro­
vided for mothers and tots, boys, girls, women, and men to 
meet the needs of the social and welfare organizations of 
communities. Each type of camp has a definite purpose to 
serve and does so under the personal supervision of trained 
camp directors and counselors. 

Inasmuch as this cooperative program is directed not only 
at the increase of recreation facilities, it is benefiting the local 
areas in which projects are located as well as the surrounding 
industrial population centers. 

First comes the development program whereby 14,000 re­
lief clients living in the project localities are given employ­
ment in improving the areas. These men represent the quota 
assigned to recreational projects from the total of 55,000 men 
which the Resettlement Administration has put to work on 
its broader land use program. The development of these 
lands not only increased employment opportunities in rural 
areas, but has also initiated a constructive form of public 
work- improvement of the land for wider public use. 

Families who have in the past been living on the purchased 
areas are in many cases in dire circumstances because of the 
poverty of the land, and the exhaustion of forest and mineral 
resources which formerly gave them jobs. Their future is one 
of the primary concerns of the Resettlement Administration 
which is helping thousands of stranded families to move to 
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better farms. Either through carefully planned rehabilita­
tion loans, or through assistance in purchasing new farms on 
land of assured value, the families residing on the project 
areas are being helped to achieve better opportunities to 
make a satisfactory living. Many will of course be perma­
nently aided by the part-time employment associated with 
the maintenance of the recreation lands or arising from the 
increase in tourist traffic to the localities where projects are 
situated. 

DOUBLE PROGRAM 

A program of dual value is thus being perfected. Families 
of low-salaried and wage-earning men in the centers of dense 
population are to have playgrounds on reclaimed land which 
other men find unsuited for farming, and these farmers are to 
be transplanted to fertile ground or rehabilitated where they 
stand. The people of the cities are to have, without cost, a 
share of the good earth and the health and happiness that 
goes with it; and poverty-stricken farmers are to have a new 
chance. The factory workers' leisure days need no longer be 
spent in the smoke and filth in which, through necessity, they 
must live to work, and the farmer whose lands have been cut 
raw by erosion or burned out by one-crop agriculture need no 
longer scratch his sterile soil. 

Typical of the program is a 15,000-acre project in Virginia, 
35 miles southwest of Washington near the Washington- Rich­
mond highway, called Chopawamsic- from the Indian mean­
ing "at a small isolate lodge." The area comprises one of the 
nation's unique historical spots, and is a good example of 
what the program is trying to accomplish both socially and 
economically. 

Washington, the nation's capital, though one of the loveli­
est cities in the world because of its tree-arbored streets and 
unusual park area, despite its variety and quantity of outdoor 
recreational facilities, has never had an adequate place where 
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the lower-income families might go to rest and play, particu­
larly in the summertime, when life in low-lying Atlantic sea­
board eities is not comfortable. Here is a city of 500,000-
as important as any on earth; marked by magnificance from 
Virginia's river flats to Maryland's hills- yet with no provi­
sions for the simple pleasures and improved health of those 
who need them most and can afford them least. 

In the majority of cases administration and maintenance 
of these areas is to be the responsibility of state park or con­
servation authorities and the administration of the camps 
themselves the business of the local welfare agencies, but in 
the case of Chopawamsic, it will be administered by the Na­
tional Capital Parks, the Federal agency which administers 
the parks in the District of Columbia. Use of the area will 
not be restricted to the underprivileged of the District; simi­
lar groups from Fredericksburg and Alexandria, and the sur­
rounding Virginia countryside may participate. 

DESCRIPTION OF AREA 

In relief the project area is seen to have four lo bate ridges, 
more or less parallel, individually extending westerly four to 
seven miles from the Washington- Richmond highway, and 
upward from an elevation of 20 feet to 400 feet. Lateral are 
the main clear-water creeks, and indenting are their many 
branches- draining in vein-like flow, easterly towards the 
Potomac River. From positions along the stream beds and 
their branches, it would appear that one half of the land ran 
upward in gentle slopes to rolling hil1s and table land, while 
the other half would rise rugged and steep, canyon-like, in 
instances over 100 feet. Many springs are sources of branches. 
Some of them are unusually large, and the constant flow of 
pure water becomes a valuable asset upon recreational adap­
tation of land. 
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FOREST COVER 

Forest cover throughout the area is nearly ideal. Though 
sawmills frequently have been placed for removal of timber 
and care for conservation has not been used when dollar re­
turns were sought, there remains woodland of a type that can 
be highly utilized recreationally at the present time, and pro­
tected for benefit of the future. 

Tracts under option run from recently cut-over land to land 
with extremely fine and valuable large white oak cover. In 
between and generously spread are wonderful specimens of 
red oak, black oak, chestnut oak, beech, walnut, hickory, 
tulip, sycamore, black gum, white and black ash, birch, iron­
wood, and maple. Thick groves of pine are found here and 
there. Cedars, hemlocks, and holly are always nearby. Per­
simmon is occasional and dogwood is prevalent. Fine large 
healthy laurel abounds all over the hillsides. About a dozen 
types of moss cover rocks and fallen trees. Ferns are frequent. 
Poison Ivy is extremely rare. 

FAUNA l 
Fauna of consequence but not in great numbers, are squir- 4 

rel, rabbit, red and gray fox, quail, turtle-dove, wild turkey, 
black mink, pheasant and weasel. Fewer, are woodchucks, 
chipmunks, raccoons and possum. Both of the creeks are re-
ported to have supported fine fish life in the past, and it is 
certain conditions can be corrected to encourage fish life here 
in the future. 

HISTORY 

History of old Prince William County shows that the prob­
lem area never has enjoyed sustained prosperity; probably its 
lands never have been qualified to promote lasting, good, 
rural economic and social order through farm enterpise. 

The Indians fished and farmed hereabouts on a small scale. 
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Delay in early white settlement can be attributed particularly 
to fear of the Dogues, a tribe of unscrupulous makeup. Cap­
tain John Smith is credited with having traded in the area first 
in 1608 and Giles Brent, who came to Maryland under the 
grant to Lord Baltimore, was the first white man to live in it. 
In 1685, three English partners attempted to colonize 30,000 
acres of land around what is known as Brenton. In 1714 a 
small group of Germans established near the Rapidan, mined 
iron ore and began a small iron industry. La~r, in 1719 they 
moved to a point in Stafford County but none of these settle­
ments lived long. 

From 1663 to 1740 land grants were followed by frequent 
land trades among a small number of large tract owners. 
This period saw ]and being cleared and plantations taking 
form all along the rivers and creeks that emptied into the 
Potomac. Tobacco was a medium of exchange from about 
1650 to about 1776 and, around the latter date, old Prince 
William County had become divided into plantations owned 
by wealthy tobacco planters. Sailing vessels with bricks, fur­
niture, silver, wines and fine cloth would visit its shores; their 
masters and plantation owners would negotiate directly and 
their crews would make deliveries of cargoes at plantation 
sites. 

Efforts were made by the General Assembly of Virginia to 
regulate trade through establishment of stores and towns but 
plantation owners, through direct trading, defiantly kept 
down the growth of all towns. In 1713 Scotch merchants 
built tobacco storehouses on Quantico Creek but not until 
17 49 was established the town which became Dumfries. It 
was wonderfully laid out on terraced hills overlooking the 
beautiful creek (then river). It soon prospered; roads con­
verged there and great ships called at docks located close to 
the present highway. A custom house, shops, a theatre, tav­
erns, a race course, a courthouse, a newspaper, a high school, 
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a private academy and fine homes made Dumfries the busi­
ness and social center of Northern Virginia. Its importance 
was realized by the head of a family in England who desired 
to learn of comparative business opportunities in the growing 
young colonies for a son who was just finishing school, and 
was about to be placed for a career in commerce. Friends 
among succe<3Sful merchants in America, were written to rec­
ommend between Dumfries and New York. Today Dumfries 
and all its works could be housed in New York's Hippodrome. 

Occoquan, Quantico and Colchester also became important 
towns of the period but all went to waste after the outbreak of 
the Revolutionary War when agricultural production became 
poorer in the section and ship-trade ceased, never to be re­
sumed. 

Many important persons visited or lived in this section in 
the early days. The full story of important early American 
life on lands embraced in and close to the project area awaits 
composition. Complete rebuilding of Dumfries and the in­
teresting surrounding countryside, thus, would seem to be 
fair enough reward for continuance of research. 

After the War Between the States plantations were im­
poverished and today ruins of mills, almost obliterated signs 
of property ownerships, stone piles, and head-stones in many 
small burial plots attest population and use of the land for 
the period running from Colonial to Confederate War days. 
Since the defeat of the Confederacy there have been both 
abandonment and attack on the problem of obtaining liveli­
hood, shown by sporadic, recurring attempts of individuals. 

Spoil banks, shafts, stray bits of mine equipment and habi­
tations of hangers-on to former surface westerly of Dumfries, 
where remains a part of a stranded rural industrial group, en­
gaged for about a third oi a century, up to 1919, in mining 
pyrites and conveying it by narrow gauge railroad to scows 
on the Potomac. 
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Seemingly livipg conditions have been good in the problem 
area only in two epochs; around 1750 when business activity 
centered in tobacco cultivation and shipment and a century 
later when there was a spread of plantation and woodland 
ownerships, stores and mills. 

SOILS 

Geologically the project area runs with Piedmont and 
Coastal Plain Formations carrying Wissahickon Schist, Gran­
ite, Patuxent Arkose and Sand, Patapsco Clay, Quantico 
Slate, Green Stone Volcanics and Peters Creek quartzite. 
Practically the entire surface carries upland sand and gravel. 

The agricultural soils have good depth, good drainage and 
lie fairly well. Both surface and sub-soils run light to med­
ium. The surface soil consists of around two to six inches of 
clay-loam, containing only a fair proportion of organic matter 
and is underlain by a reddish brown clay-loam or heavy silt­
loam. It developed under a forest cover of deciduous trees 
and inclines toward an acid condition throughout. Upland 
sand and gravel give it a fairly friable consistency. Sub-soils 
run to a smooth red or yellow clay, disintegrated schists, white 
sand and gravel, or shaly rock. 

The chemical characteristics, in general, are very unfavor­
able. The percentage of all plant food elements, including 
phosporic acid is low. Successful farming depends on the 
maintenance of soil fertility and this objective is difficult of 
accomplishment here. Most of the crop lands can be con­
sidered overworked. 

Because of the lightness of the soil and sub-soil there is a 
tendency for available plant food elements to leach down be­
yond the reach of ordinary cultivated crops. Commercial 
fertilizers, when added, do not have the cumulative effect 
from year to year, but disappear after about a year's time. 
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Granite rock out-croppings are prevalent along creeks and 
here and there throughout the area. chist, green tone vol­
canics and quarzite show to surface or clo e to surface after 
erosion. leared lands have not suffered unduly from er ion 
because they have been located in the flalter areas and prac­
tical farm control promptly has arrested its spread. Erosion 
is to be noted chiefly in the lesser used r adway , which, to 
an extent, have been destroyed therefrom. 

In early days agriculture consisted in growing subsistence 
crops and tobacco for export throughout the world. At one 
time Dumfries was the largest tobacco market in the world. 
However, the soil was easily exhausted and soon a poor qual­
ity of the weed was produced and became totally undesirable 
commercially. This situation was reached just prior to the 
outbreak of the Revolutionary War when it was becoming 
more difficult for the inhabitants to sustain themselves upon 
the soil of the area. The "War Between the States" was the 
final chapter in the declining prestige of this section from an 
agricultural standpoint and since then agriculture has been 
an inadequate source of livelihood. 

ECONOMIC CONDITIONS 

Today, farms in the problem area are not utilized profit­
ably. Products are corn, wheat, potatoes, green vegetables, 
oats and hay, and they find extremely small dollar sale. Al­
though Manassas, the County Seat, is supported principally 
by the dairying industry, there are no dairy farms in the prob­
lem area. 

About 150 families live in the project area. The heads of 
about forty of them had steady employment or regular in­
come; seventy had part time employment and forty bad ir­
regular, inconsequential or no employment and cash income 
during the last few years. 
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It has been observed generally that family hardships and 
sufferings are not made public, that the heads of most of the 
families, of early American decent, bear their wants and pri­
vations through to exhaustion. It is difficult to understand 
how living requirements were met by those of little or no in­
come, but the following seems sound explanation: On one side 
there are family assets; a farm, with little or no serviceable 
equipment, poor soil, cut-over woods area, perhaps a horse of 
old age, a hog or two, rarely a cow or an automobile. On the 
other side are requirements for food, shelter, clothing, educa­
tion, and recreation. Inter-farm employment has ceased on 
competitively-unproductive soils; exhaustion of timber re­
sources has curtailed part time sawmill employment; oppor­
tunity to labor by day on state roads or for private enterprise 
at Manassas or Quantico is not offered as in former years. 

Public relief generally is not called on. The farm is worked 
and produces practical sustenance of life, without any extras, 
and perhaps without all that is necessary; the dwelling depre­
ciates except for application of labor without material; taxes 
become delinquent; clothing is obtained through credit at 
country stores or by inter-family borrowing (credits necessar­
ily have become limited); medical attention for serious illness 
comes through dispatch of help by neighbors; school books 
are passed along by older children of other families or fur­
nished by the county. There are no facilities for adult recre­
ation and children play in their simple unguided way. 

Mrs. Marion Lewis, Relief Director of Prince William 
County has stated: "As Relief Director of Prince William, I 
have visited many homes in the proposed area and I feel that 
the need for improvement of general conditions is most essen­
tial." 

The ratio of tax delinquency to total levies in Coles and 
Dumfries Magisterial Districts, Prince William County, was 
22% in 1933 and averaged 22% for 1929 through 1933. 
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A former prosperous blacksmith shop at Joplin did very 
little shoeing in 1934 even though horses are preferred to 
tractors thereabouts. 

Three former storekeepers, now deceased, acquired many 
tracts of land, in connection with settlement of accounts held 
against owners of small farms. 

Five storekeepers have given up their business in the area 
since 1925. 

Thirty or more farms have been completely abandoned in 
the last fifteen years. 

REHABILITATION AND RESETTLEMENT 

More than one hundred families have been living in the 
area where the Chopawamsic project is being developed. 
Many of these people have been on relief, and others have 
suffered extreme poverty because of the general economic 
decline of the area. One purpose of the project is to help 
these families attain a position of being able to care for them­
selves under better circumstances. Here again the National 
Park Service and the Resettlement Administration are co­
operating. 

Several of these families are being helped by the Resettle­
ment Administration to move to productive farmland in the 
vicinity. Farms of proven value are now being selected. 
When they have been purchased and put in to satisfactory 
condition, they will be made available to the individual fam­
ilies on a long term payment basis. 

Other families are best helped in their present homes 
through the increase in employment which the establish­
ment of the recreation area has produced, and through a 
more careful use of their land for part-time farming activities. 
Rehabilitation loans, accompanied by expert agricultural 
guidance, are being made available for these families. 
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There are three camp sections at Chopawamsic: One for 
mothers and tots, one for girls and one for boys. They are 
about one mile apart and served by separate water and sew­
age systems. Each section will consist of one or more camps 
with accommodations for about 100 persons in each. From 
three to five units, with facilities such as listed above, will 
make up each camp. They will operate at maximum through 
summer and on weekends throughout the rest of the year. 

Built of timber cut from the area, the camp buildings are 
of hardy construction. Stone quarried from an old pyrites 
mine on the reservation and concrete are used for the foun­
dations. Creosote is applied to the logs to give them finish 
and preserve the wood in naturalistic appearance. All cabins 
will be screened and provided with weatherproof shutters. 

For building operations two sawmills have been kept busy. 
Stone quarried from the pyrites mine is also used for roadbed. 
Though it is not planned to build highways for automobile 
sightseeing parties, roads will be serviceable for those using 
the area under sponsorship of the community agencies. 

Recreation at Chopawamsic will be supervised to some de­
gree, but will be as individual as possible. Although play 
fields will be provided, there will be no organized activities 
except baseball or football as carried out on city playgrounds. 
Miles of hiking trails are being laid out, and later there will 
be swimming facilities. 

Water recreation will be provided at artificial lakes. The 
first lake planned will be adjacent to the girls' camp group, 
where a masonry dam will impound the waters of a stream. 
The darn will have a length of 165 foet and a spillway nearly 
30 feet high. A similar lake will be built later at the boys' 
camp. 

Campers at Chopawamsic will find much to engage their 
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attention. Children will be taught to appreciate woodcraft 
and will be introduced to basketry, woodcarving, botany, ge­
ology and the study of birds. Young mothers will be able to 
study the proper care and feeding of children, receiving their 
instruction from a dietician and a pediatrician. The person­
nel of a permanent staff has already been chosen. 

Roads, except for service to units and for fire protection, 
are to be restricted. Unlimited hiking trails with beautiful 
rest spots and a sufficiency of riding trails will be provided. 
The area south of the Joplin road is planned for a well-pro­
tected wildlife sanctuary, available by trails to all campers. 
The ruins of an old mill, with an 18-foot overshot water wheel 
and an outstanding example of an old crib dam stand not far 
from the highway at Dumfries. The mill, a beautiful stream 
section of rapids and falls, and a waste area around an aban­
doned pyrites mine are planned for restoration and cleanup 
in the development of a large, interesting "wayside," along 
with a large play area for the public on tour or day's outing. 

All proposed development is practical and economically 
considered. Housing with water and sanitary facilities does 
not encounter unusual construction difficulty. Building ma­
terials of good quality: sand, gravel, rock and lumber are 
native and at hand without extra purchase cost. Proposed 
lakes can be created quickly by construction of shott and low 
dams. Some reforestation as a protection against erosion is 
contemplated and two or three areas of the most fertile land 
are set up for cultivation of vegetables to be used in the camps. 
Forest fire protection will be effected. Simple, dignified land­
scape treatment is to be given spots which need it. 

Climate in the area is classed temperate. It will not differ 
materially from that of Washington except that it is cooler in 
summer. Fall and winter parties will be encouraged. These 
will include straw rides, barn dances, square dances, etc., in 
revival of general, wholesome, country fun. 
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Obviously the area is directed at organized camping for 
groups sponsored by the welfare agencies, but around its 
wooded rim will be simple provisions-such as parking areas, 
fireplaces, picnic tables and benches, shelters and sanitary 
facilities-for the use of picnicking parties "on their own." 

NAME 

OAK MOUNTAIN 

MENDOCINO 
WOODLANDS 

HARD LABOR CREEK 
ALEX. TEPHENS 

MEMORIAL 
PINE MOUNTAIN 

PERE MARQUETTE 

VERSAILLES 
WIN EMA 

OTTER CREEK 

AMDE IllLLS 
ACADIA 

CATOCTlN 

WATERLOO 
YANKEE PRl GS 

ST. ROIX 

LAKE OF THE OZARKS 

CUIVRE RIVER 
MONTSERRAT 

= 

LIST OF PROJECTS 

OUNTIES 

ALABAMA 

NEARBY APPROX. 
MAJOR !TIES ACREAGE 

Shelby Birmingham 8,000 
CALIFORNIA 

Mendocino San Francisco, 

GEORGIA 
Morgan 

Taliaferro 
Harris 

Jersey 

Ripley 
Pulaski 

Meade 

ILLINOIS 

INDIANA 

KENTUCKY 

MAINE 
Knox, Waldo 
Hancock 

MARYLAND 
Frederick, W hington 

MICHIGAN 
Washtenaw, Jackson 
Barry 

MINNESOTA 
Pine 

MISSOURI 
Miller, amd n 

Lincoln 
Johnson 
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Sacramento 

Atlanta 

Augusta 
Columbus 

St. Louis 

6,000 

4,500 

900 
3,500 

3,000 

Cincinnati 6,000 
Chicago, South Bend 6,500 

Loui ville 8,000 

Augusta 7,000 
Ellsworth ,000 

Baltimore, Washing-
ton, D. C. ,500 

Lansing, D troit 
Grand Rapids, 

Kalamazoo 

Duluth, Twin ities 

Jefferson ity, 
Springfi Id 

St. Loui 
Kansas City, 

Jefferson City 

13,000 

4,000 

20,500 

14,500 
5,500 

5,000 



NAME 

BEAR BROOK 

WHITE SANDS 

CRABTREE CREEK 

BL RID E NATIONAL 
PARKWAY 

ROOSEVELT PARK 

LAKE MURRAY 

Sit.VER CREEK 

RACCOON CREEK 
FRENCH CREEK 
LAUREL HILL 
BLUE KNOB 
HICKORY RUN 

BEACH POND 

CHERAW 
KINos MoUNTATN 
WAYSIDES 

BADLAND 

CUSTER PARK 

MONTGOMERY BELL 
SHELBY FOREST PARK 
FALLS CREEK FALLS 

SWIFT CREEK 
CROPAWAMSIC 

SHENANDOAH NAT'L 
PARl( ' 

ELITE Rm , NATIONAL 
PARKWAY 

BULL RUN 
WAYSIDES 

LAKE GUERNSEY 

NEARBY APPROX. 
COUNTTES MAJOR CITIES ACREAGE 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 
Merrimack, Rockingham Concord, Manchester 5,500 

NEW MEXICO 
Otero Albuquerque 1,200 

NORTH CAROLINA 
nke Raleigh, Durham, 

Greensboro 6,000 
Alleghany, Surry, Ashe, Winston- Salem, High 

Watauga, Wilkes, Avery Point, Greensboro 7,000 
NORTH DAKOTA 

Billings, McKenzie Bismarck 65,000 
OKLAHOMA 

Carter 
OREGON 

Marion 
PENNSYLVANIA 

Beaver 
Berks, Cbester 
Somerset 
Bedford, Blair 
Carbon 

RHODE ISLAND 

Ardmore 

Portland, Salem 

Pittsburgh 
Reading, Philadelphia 
Pittsburgh, Johnstown 
Altoona 

ilkes-Barre, 
Hazleton, Allen­
town, Bethlehem, 
Easton 

3,000 

10,BOO 

5,000 
7,000 
3,000 
8,000 

13,500 

Kent, Washington Providence 2,200 
SOUTH CAROLINA 

Chesterfield Columbia 4,500 
York, Cherokee Spartanburg 10,500 
Kershaw, Aiken, Gr enville, 

Georgetown, Greenw'd, Charleston, Columbia 
Colleton, Cherokee Greenville 300 
SOUTH DAKOTA 

Jackson, Pennington, 
Washington Rapid City 53,000 

Custer Rapid City 20,500 
TENNESSEE 

Dickson 
Shelby 
Van Buren, Bledsoe 

VIRGINIA 
Chesterfield 
Prince illiam, Stafford 

Nashville 4,000 
Memphis 10,000 
Chattanooga, Knoic:· 

ville 7,500 

Richmond, Petersburg 7,500 
Washington, . 0., 

Richmond 15,000 
Rappahannock, Page, Albe­

marle, Rockingham Charlottesville 9,500 

Floyd, Franklin, Patrick Roanoke 9,600 
Prince William Washington, D. C. 2,000 
Hanover, Pulaski, Amherst, 

Mecklenburg, Fauquier, 
Pittsylvania 384 

Platte 
WYOMING 

Cheyenne 1,900 
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